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 Undifferentiated 

 Unproven Concepts 

 Unproven management 

 Undercapitalisation 

 Inadequate or lack of governance 

 Underbudgeted Expenses

 Unaffordable products or services

 Unrealistic and overoptimistic time schedule

 Many financial indicators such as EBITDA or Net income are either negative or very small and 

negative operating cash flow

 R&D and marketing expenses may exceed revenue

ESC- Key Characteristics



 High growth or high growth potential 

 High return potential

 Very limited financial history

 Risk of failure is high - In 100 new ventures, only 16% survive the first ten years 

 High risk of patent and trademark infringement

 Size- ESC size is defined in terms of equity value like Unicorns

 Complex capital structure – multiple classes and series of shares with different rights and 

privileges

 Non-availability of quality of financial information

 Off-balance sheet liabilities

ESC- Key Characteristics



 Many ESCs heavily rely on IPR and other intangibles and hence valuations are very similar to 

Intangibles

 Tangible and real properties are De Minimis 

 No thought to how we know what we think we know

 Micro –Macro problem

 Most of the pricing decisions are made on autopilot mode

 Some past patterns and assumptions are taken as non-debatable truths (NDT)

 Short-termism is preferred while making a decision

 Focus on increasing growth but  not on doing it profitably 

 Recurring round of financing

 Funding is a vital resource for startups; financing and equity investments through government grants, 

accelerators/incubators, angel investors, and venture funds

ESC- Key Characteristics



 Methods used for financing ESC do not meet professional valuation standards-Few VCs use either DCF or 

any other standard finance techniques for assessing deals

 Historical financial statements of the ESC may not be relevant for the PFI in most cases

 Preference for the valuation of ESC- the Jokey or the Horse or Both ? 

 Different market participants –key aspects of ESC valuation

• Most VCs  use cash-on-cash return (cash returned from the investment to cash invested) or IRR of the deal

• The discount rate is computed on mature listed companies ( “as if publicly traded”) which bear less risk than

a new venture that will most probably fail even before breaking even is inappropriate for the valuation of

ESCs

• Backsolve Method and Calibration- Rolling Forward Estimate from the Recent Past Transactions

ESC-Key Valuation Challenges 



 Going concern qualification under audit has a different perspective and purpose as compared to valuation 

standards- auditors generally do not count the value of intangibles, or self-created assets for going concern 

qualification

 Probability of future funding

 In the case of ESC valuation, solvency, and liquidation analysis should consider future prospects in addition 

to historical data  

 Few VCs use either DCF or any other standard finance techniques for assessing deals

 Most VCs  use cash-on-cash return ( cash returned from the investment to cash invested) or IRR of the deal

 The discount rate is computed on mature listed companies (“as if publicly traded”) which bear less risk than 

a new venture that will most probably fail even before breaking even is inappropriate for the valuation of 

ESCs 

 Multi-stages of cash flows- Likely to substantially change time

ESC-Key Valuation Challenges 



ESC- Seed and Pre Seed Funding

 In most geographical regions and entrepreneurial ecosystems, seed funding is usually the first

institutional funding

 Many venture funds are now looking at pre-seed funding due to the competitive nature of seed

investments.

 Seed funding - it is used to take a startup from ideation to some early traction, such as initial product

development, market research, or validation for product market fit

 A seed funding round typically ranges between $100,000 and $2 million, depending on the type of

startup and the geographical region.

 The typical valuation for a startup raising seed ranges between $3 million and $6 million (Reiff, Nathan,

2020)



ESC- Series Funding

 Series funding consists of a series of startup funding rounds that follow one after the other

generally with increased valuation in each subsequent round

 Typical rounds include Series A, B, C, D and sometimes E and F, and these rounds of funding are

typically raised through venture capital firms (or other institutional investors)-typically after the

second and/or third capital injection, startups enter a growth stage where funding serves to propel rapid

growth and expansion rather than ignition

 Once a seed stage startup gains sufficient traction—measured in terms of common key

performance indicators such as revenue or user acquisition—it moves to raise Series A funding

 In Series A round, startups are expected to have a viable business model and sufficient traction,

since investors want to assure more substantive development and growth

 The different rounds are intended to also reflect the startup’s status, performance, and valuation



ESC- Series Funding

 A prospering and well-performing startup will have its company stock valued higher in a Series B round

than A, and higher still in a Series C round

 A startup not performing well may still obtain Series financing rounds, but subsequent Series rounds will

often value the company at a lower stock price (a “downround”).

 The mean Series A funding round is valued at around $10–$15 million in the USA, a figure that has

been growing steadily (Fundz Research, 2020).

 The mean Series B round currently stands at around $32 million, with a median pre-money valuation

of $58 million (Fundz Research, 2020).

 The overall averages are highly contextualized and differ significantly across countries, different

regions (even within the same country), and startup types



Pre‐Money Valuation

 Valuation of a Company before a new financing round has taken place

 Can be roughly described as how much an ESC is worth prior to the current round of investments

 Calculation: Post‐money valuation – Invested Capital (latest round)

Pre and Post Valuation 



Post‐Money Valuation

 Valuation of a Company after a new financing round has taken place.

Key Assumptions

 All shares have equal value-Liquidation preferences do not affect the allocation of equity value to the

various classes/series of shares.

 All equity interests have been converted into ordinary share

 Calculation: Number of ordinary shares (fully diluted) x unit price of the latest round

Pre and Post Valuation 



Pre and Post Valuation 

S.no No

Conversion 

Ratio

 Equity share 

(fully diluted) Ownership % (fully diluted)

1 Ordinary Share 35,00, 000 - 35,00,000 12.24                                                                                           

2

Preferred 

Share A series 2,50,00,000 1x 2,50,00,000 87.41                                                                                           

3 Options 1,00,000 1x 1,00,000 0.35                                                                                             

2,86,00,000 100.00                                                                                        

1 Ordinary Share 35,00,000 35,00,000 5.97                                                                                             

2

Preferred 

Share A series 2,50,00,000 1x 2,50,00,000 42.66                                                                                           

3

Preferred 

Share B series 3,00,00,000 1x 3,00,00,000 51.19                                                                                           

4 Options 1,00,000 1x 1,00,000 0.17                                                                                             

5,86,00,000 100.00                                                                                        

Pre Money Capital Structure

Post Money Capital Structure

Assuming post money value per share (fully diluted) is INR 12,         Post-money Valuation =  INR 12 x 5,86,00,000

Pre money valuation = 70,32,00,000 - 3,00,00,000 = 67,32,00,000 



 Typically post-money valuation is calculated by the price paid in a given external financing round and

multiplying it with the total number of shares outstanding -is it Right?

 ESCs issue different classes of stock and these classes can have substantially different values

depending upon how are they structured and their rights and preferences

 Assuming all shares worth as much as those issued in the latest external round would substantially

overvalue the company because investors typically receive convertible preferred shares and the

founders and employees receive ordinary shares or options on ordinary shares

 The Gornall- Strebulaev method helps in estimating value of such companies

 Gornall and Strebulaev (2020) analyzed the valuations of 135 “unicorn financings” and document that

the reported post-money valuations are nearly 50% above fair market value when analyzed using a

contingent claims valuation framework.

Pre and Post Valuation 



High Growth Example  -Gensol Engineering Ltd(GEL)

Incorporated in 2012, GEL has a track record of more than a decade in the renewable power segment. It was later listed on BSE SME

platform on October 11, 2019. It was listed on BSE in July 2023 and on the NSE on Sept 2023.GEL is engaged in providing EPC and

Operations & maintenance (O&M) services for solar power projects. Further, GEL also derives revenue from its EV leasing business as a

part of its agreement with



GEL  



GEL  

INR Crore

Standalone Consolidated

23-24 22-23 23-24 22-23

Revenue 904 371 963 398

PAT 80 25 53 23

% Net Profit 8.85% 6.74% 5.50% 5.78%

Equity 344 204 313 208

ROE 23.26% 12.25% 16.93% 11.06%

The number of shareholders increased from a mere 155 in FY 2020 (the year in which the company was listed on the BSE SME Platform) to 1,09,872 as 

of March 31, 2025. During this period, promoter holding in GEL came down from 70.72% in FY 2020 to 35% as on March 31, 2025 



GEL



GEL



Pacheli Industrial Finance Ltd (PIFL)  

PIFL is listed on BSE and is engaged in providing “consultancy services related to hotels, lodging 

houses and other multiple services 

Between December 02, 2024, and January 16, 2025, the share price of PIFL moved 

from ₹21.02 to ₹78.2 —an increase of 372% in just over a month. 



PIFL  

Jan 16 2025

Market Cap 4057 crore

P/E 405614



PIFL  



PIFL  

The details regarding the nature and purpose of the loan and cost of financing were not disclosed by the Company. 



PIFL  



PIFL  

The BOD on August 28, 2024, approved a proposal to convert certain unsecured loans into equity and 

proposed to issue 51,51,51,500 equity shares on preferential basis at an issue price of INR 16.50 to six 

entities. The cumulative value of the shares allotted was INR 849,99,99,750 



High Growth Potential  

• On November 7, 2013, Twitter was IPOed at a price of USD 26 per share,  valuing it at $12.8 billion (20 times 

its turnover)

• On the first day of trading, the stock price increased by a staggering 73% to USD 45, implying a valuation of 

USD 30 billion (60 times its turnover)- this means investors were buying a share for 60 years of Twitter’s 

turnover

• Twitter incurred a USD130 million loss for the fiscal year 2013, and even the management did not believe it 

would be profitable before 2015.

• Twitter revealed a 100% growth rate of its turnover in one quarter only during that time

• Reason for the high price: Growth 

High Growth Potential –Key Value Driver



Invention vs Innovation

 The distinction between invention and innovation has a long history in both legal and economic scholarship

 Act of invention : creates a new product or process 

 Act of innovation: which includes the work necessary to revise, develop, and bring that new product or

process to commercial fruition

 Empirical evidence indicates that between 40-60% of patented inventions are never commercially exploited

 Firms invest resources in research races to generate new inventions, which represent technically feasible 

ideas for quality improvements. 

 Each invention has the potential to become a commercially profitable innovation, if it proceeds through a

continuous development process like drafting blueprints, creating a working prototype, and refining the

production process

 Patent protects invention and not innovations



Influence of Founder on Valuation of ESC  

Influence of Founder on Valuation

“We live and die by our founders”                              (the legendary VC investor Peter Thiel ) Founders’

Factors Percentage of VC 

Firms

Founders 95%

Business Model 74%

Market 68%

Industry 31%

Company Valuation was the fifth cited factor in the decision about which deal to pursue

Source: Harvard Business Review 



Influence of Founder on Valuation of ESC

The valuation of a startup company is positively influenced by:

• Having more than one founder, 

• Having a complete management team,

• Previous startup experience, management, and relevant industry experience, and 

also a higher level of education                                                                                   Köhn (2018)

“Successful previous founding experience are both more likely to receive VC funding through a direct tie 

and to have higher VC valuations”.                                                                                      D.H. Hsu (2007)



Influence of Innovation on Valuation on ESC

• Companies with a high degree of intellectual capital (IC) tended to outperform non-IC-intensive firms after the 

global financial crisis.                                                                                          Nemlioglu and Mallick (2020)

• IC-intensive firms also seem to have higher market valuations in general, with lower uncertainty in those 

valuations, irrespective of their debt structure during economically bad times.         Nemlioglu and Mallick 

(2020)

• High R&D activity, patents, advertising intensity, and debt tend to increase the market valuation.

• R&D and patents reduce valuation uncertainty                                                                                 



Influence of Government  and Social Factors on Valuation of ESC

 The more VCs are protected the lower the uncertainty of investors, creating the basis for “high early-stage 

start-up valuations” and vice versa

 Startups based in innovation-friendly countries are generally assigned a higher valuation

 Young companies with an entrepreneurial and innovative approach are assigned higher valuations

 ESC having business models that depend on government contracts have lower risk and therefore a lower 

cost of equity, high working capital, and low growth potential except few



Understanding Operational Dynamics of ESC  

How fast will the business grow: Revenue Growth

How profitable will it be: ROIC minus WACC

How long it sustain profitable growth: Economic moat

Revenue Building vs. Profit Building

Good Business vs. Story Business

Is ESC focused on building great products/services, marketing, or both?



Understanding Operational Dynamics of ESC  

Noise Trumps Knowledge and Skews Valuation



Understanding Operational Dynamics of ESC  

Unrealistic Expectations Lead to Self-fulfilling Prophecy 



Understanding Operational Dynamics of ESC  

Economic Moat – Wider or Narrower has a significant impact on Valuation



Valuation Method of ESC  

Stages of ESC Indicators Valuation Methods

Seed  Stage/ Angel Stage Commercial operations are being  

established 

No products and revenue

Little expense history

The Payne Scorecard Method

The Risk Factor Summation  (RFS) Method

Berkus Method 1.0

Enhanced Berkus Method

Venture Capital Method 

The First Chicago Method( FCM)

Early VC Stage ESC has started operating 

Building up its management team

Opex is higher than revenue

Losses are driven by R&D, marketing and 

advertisement expenses 

Early rounds of series A and B financing

Income Approach- DCF and Real Option

Market Approach- GPCM, GTM, and Backsolve Method

Cost Approach-Adjusted Net Asset Value 

Late VC Stage 

High Revenue growth

May have substantial revenue but continue to 

generate losses

Negative CFO

Income Approach- DCF and Real Option

Market Approach- GPCM, GTM, and Backsolve Method

Cost Approach-Adjusted Net Asset Value 



Valuation Method ESC  

The Payne Scorecard Method



Valuation Method ESC  

The Payne Scorecard Method



Valuation Method ESC  

The Payne Scorecard Method



Valuation Method ESC  

The RFS Method



Valuation Method ESC  

The RFS Method



Valuation Method ESC  

The Berkus Method



Valuation Method ESC  

The VC Method with Dilution

Step I:  Estimate time to Exit (T): Estimated by the Investor

Step II Estimate the value at the Exit -Use market multiples, DCF, or average of successful exit in the same industry

( Assume 20 m revenue and an exit of 6x)

Step III: Estimate the Discount Rate 

Assume a 60% probability of failure and investor required return of 25% over 7 years

Step IV: Estimate the retention Percentage (estimated by an investor based on its experience; say 30%)  

• The VC method requires estimates of revenue at exit, probability of failure for the company, and dilution, all of which can be 

subject to considerable uncertainty.

• The model has features of the market and income approaches, both of which have significant limitations when they are 

applied to seed-stage enterprises



Valuation Method ESC  

The FCM

The FCM uses a scenario-based approach that looks at the performance of an ESC under three scenarios:

Scenario 1 (Success): ESC achieves exceptional business performance within or above financial projections.

Scenario 2 (Survival ): ESC underperforms the success scenario due to delays in product approval or business pivots, 

resulting in higher expenses or longer time to market.

Scenario 3 ( Failure): ESC underperforms the survival scenario and sees a continuation or a deterioration of the business

resulting in capital losses or business failure.



Valuation Method ESC  

The FCM



• This method provides a basis also for subsequent measurements of the company’s equity value, as the

model built at the time of the initial transaction is “calibrated” to reflect changes in market conditions that

affect the model’s key inputs andassumptions over time.

• The validity of this method relies heavily on the quality of the transaction price (arm’s length price) that is

used as a basis for valuation

The Backsolve Method 

The AICPA PE/VC Valuation Guide defines the Backsolve method as “a method within the market approach

wherein the equity value for a privately held company is derived from a recent transaction in the company’s

own instruments.[ . . . ]



Rolling Forward Estimate Using Recent Transaction  

Can we rely on indications of value from rounds / transactions ?

 Company performance

 Market trends

 Issuance of equity‐like instruments

 Length of time from latest round - There is not a hard rule ; In most cases, 6 to 12 months are

considered acceptable, but it depends on market trends and specific company conditions

 Multiples update

 Reference Metric update

 Updated capital structure



Rolling Forward Estimate Using Recent Transaction  

Steps Description

Step I
Estimate Equity value at Calibration date based on the issue price of 

the previous round (Backsolve method)

Step II Estimate EV at Calibration date

Step III Calculate implied multiples based on EV at calibration date 31/03/2024

Final EV Calculation *Conclude Equity 16,90,00,000

Net Debt 5,00,00,000

 EV 21,90,00,000

000

EV Revenue Implied Multiple

219000 21900 10x

Rolling Forward Estimates from past transaction

*Estimated using backsolve method from the recent round of funds

Median Comps EV/Revenue Multiple : 12x



Rolling Forward Estimate Using Recent Transaction  

Valuation Date: 31/03/2025

Multiple Type High 75th Percentile Median Mean 25th Percentile Low

EV/Revenue (LTM) 18x 16x 15x 14.5x 13x 11x

EV/Revenue (NTM) 17x 15x 13x 12.5x 12x 9x

Calibration Date

Multiple Low High
EV/Revenue(LTM) 10x 11x 12x

EV/Revenue(NTM) NA 11x 12x

Range of Multiples of Comps

Selected Multiple

1) After review of market and company's performance, we have selected a multiple of 11.5x for both LTM & NTM (versus LTM of 

10x at calibration date).

2) For High growth Companies use NTM multiple at calibration date.



• Every founder presents their PFI as reasonable- is it so in reality?

• Have come across circumstances where promoters say that the FPI presented by them represents the deepest and

most profound fantasies they’ve ever had?

• Evaluate biases in the PFI- Nudge the PFI

• Estimate discount rate after considering appropriate discount rate – Use total beta instead of beta depending

upon the facts of the case

DCF –Key Issues  for the Valuation of ESC



DCF –Key Issues  for the Valuation of ESC



DCF –Key Issues  for the Valuation of ESC



Biases – How to Nudge?

(a) Forecast Biases vs. Forecast errors 

• Forecast error is the uncertainty inherent in the PFI

• Forecast bias occurs when forecasts are overly optimistic or overly pessimistic due to the 

motivation of the Preparer.



Nudging Forecast bias is possible either through Cash Flow or discount rate but 

avoiding double counts

Scrub unrealistic 

assumptions

Create Scenarios Adequate Adjustment in 

discount rate



Biases – How to Nudge?

• Traditional Finance: In the long run most firms can be expected to earn their cost of capital. In exception
cases long-run competitive advantages are possible.

• Terminal value bias: PVGO > O [ROIC > WACC]

• Zero PVGO is the rule rather than the exception



Biases – How to Nudge?

(a) Representativeness Heuristic Biases: 

• In-built feature of the brain for producing rapid probability judgements rather than consciously 

adopted procedures

• New information is classified based on past experience

Sample size neglect 

•Occurs when the similarity of objects or events confuses people's thinking regarding the probability of an

outcome.

•People frequently make the mistake of believing that two similar things or events are more closely correlated

than they actually are



Biases – How to Nudge?

(b) Confirmation bias: 

•People tend to look for and notice what confirms their beliefs

(c) Availability bias

• People recall the salient events – that is those that are very recent and/or those they are or 

were emotionally involved

• Affects estimation risk

• Prevents from considering other potential and and relevant outcomes



(d) Anchoring and Adjustments

• Different starting points yield different estimates which are biased towards the initial value

• Information that is visibly irrelevant still anchors judgements and contaminates guesses

• Locate Confidence in judgements based on overconfidence (unwarranted faith in own intuitive 

reasoning, judgement and/or cognitive ability

• Hindsight bias

Biases – How to Nudge?



(e) Conservation bias:

People maintain their prior views or Forecasts by inadequately incorporating new information.

Lack of capacity to incorporate new information.

(f) Status quo bias:

An emotional bias in which people do not want to change.

Biases – How to Nudge?



(g) Endowment bias:

An emotional bias that causes individuals to value an owned object higher, often irrationally, 

than its market value

(h) The halo effect:

The tendency to like or dislike everything about a subject. 

Biases – How to Nudge?
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